

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 18693, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN RESOLUTION transferring \$33,334.00 within the 2014 General Fund and authorizing the County Executive to execute a Memorandum of Agreement with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the Kansas City Board of Police Commissioners, and the Research Foundation of the City University of New York, c/o John Jay College of Criminal Justice, Center for Crime Prevention and Control, for use by the Prosecuting Attorney's Office's No Violence Alliance Project, at an actual cost to the County not to exceed \$33,334.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 18693, December 15, 2014

INTRODUCED BY Crystal Williams, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Resolution 18036, dated November 27, 2012, the Legislature authorized an agreement for the Prosecuting Attorney's Office's No Violence Alliance Project (NoVA), a collaborative initiative between key law enforcement leaders in Kansas City to reduce violent crime in Kansas City's urban core through a mix of law enforcement and social service components; and,

WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney, in collaboration with the Kansas City Police Department and the City of Kansas City, Missouri, desire to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Center for Crime Prevention and Control, a research foundation located at John Jay College of Criminal Justice in New York, NY; and.

WHEREAS, the Center for Crime Prevention and Control will work with the County, the City of Kansas City, and the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department to further their efforts at reducing

File #: 18693, Version: 0

violent crime in the Kansas City area; and,

WHEREAS, this Agreement will run through December 31, 2015, at a total cost in the amount of \$100,000.00, with each of the three entities providing one-third of the cost, or \$33,334.00; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer is necessary to place the funds necessary for the County's portion of this Agreement in the appropriate spending account; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends this transfer; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer within the 2014 General Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	<u>FROM</u>	<u>TO</u>
General Fund Prosecutor			
001-4101	55010 - Regular Salaries	\$33,334	
001-4101	56080 - Other Professional Srvs		\$33,334
and,			

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Legislature of Jackson County that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute a Memorandum of Agreement with the Center for Crime Prevention and Control, the City of Kansas City, MO, and the Kansas City Board of Police Commissioners, in a form substantially similar to that attached, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$33,334.00; and,

File #: 18693, Version: 0					
BE IT FURTHER RES	SOLVED that the Direc	tor of Finance	and Purcha	asing be and	hereby is
authorized to make all p	ayments, including final	payment on the	contract.		
Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This Re Legislature.	solution shall be effective	ve immediately ι	ıpon its pass	sage by a majo	rity of the
APPROVED AS TO FO	RM:				
Chief Deputy County Co	ounselor	County Coun	selor		
Certificate of Passage					
, ,	the attached resolution, oer 15, 2014 by the Jack			•	•
Yeas9		Nays	0		
Abstaining0		Absent	0		
Date	 of Le	Mary egislature	Jo	Spino,	Clerk
Funds sufficient for this	transfer are available fro	m the source inc	dicated below	v.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	001 4101 55010 General Fund Prosecutor				
NOT TO EXCEED:	Regular Salaries \$33,334.00				

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 001 4101 56080

ACCOUNT TITLE: General Fund

File #: 18693, Version: 0					
	Prosecutor				
	Other Professional Services				
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$33,334.00				
	, ,				
Date	Director of Finance and Purchasing				